

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
For the Ninth Circuit**

No. 96-56565

HARRY C. BATCHELDER, JR., Individually and Derivatively On Behalf of HONDA MOTOR COMPANY, LTD. and AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR COMPANY, INC.

Plaintiff and Appellant,

vs.

NOBUHIKO KAWAMOTO, et al.

Defendants and Appellees,

and

HONDA MOTOR COMPANY, LTD. and AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR COMPANY, INC.

Nominal Defendants.

**APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA**

**HONORABLE RONALD S.W. LEW
CASE NO. CV-96-1291-RSWL (BWRx)**

APPELLEES' BRIEF

**ROGERS & WELLS
Richard A. Cirillo
Herbert S. Washer
200 Park Avenue
New York,
New York 10166-0153
(212) 878-8000**

**ROGERS & WELLS
Allan E. Ceran
444 South Flower Street
Los Angeles,
California 90071-2901
(213) 878-8126**

**Dan Kiefer, Esq.
Mark Brooks, Esq.
Honda North America
700 Van Ness Avenue
P.O. Box 2206
Torrance,
California 90509-2206
(310) 781-4931**

**Attorneys for Nominal Defendant and Appellee
AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.**

**GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN &
RICHLAND LLP
Kent L. Richland (State Bar No. 51413)
Robin Meadow (State Bar No. 51126)
Alan Diamond (State Bar No. 60967)
9601 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 544
Beverly Hills, California 90210-5215
(310) 859-7811**

**Attorneys for Defendants and Appellees
TAKESHI YAMADE, TAKEO FUKUI
KOICHI AMAMIYA and ISAO SUZUKI**

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
For the Ninth Circuit

No. 96-56565

HARRY C. BATCHELDER, JR., Individually and Derivatively On Behalf of HONDA MOTOR COMPANY, LTD. and AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR COMPANY, INC.

Plaintiff and Appellant,

vs.

NOBUHIKO KAWAMOTO, et al.

Defendants and Appellees,

and

HONDA MOTOR COMPANY, LTD. and AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR COMPANY, INC.

Nominal Defendants.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

HONORABLE RONALD S.W. LEW
CASE NO. CV-96-1291-RSWL (BWRx)

APPELLEES' BRIEF

ROGERS & WELLS
Richard A. Cirillo
Herbert S. Washer
200 Park Avenue
New York,
New York 10166-0153
(212) 878-8000

ROGERS & WELLS
Allan E. Ceran
444 South Flower Street
Los Angeles,
California 90071-2901
(213) 878-8126

Dan Kiefer, Esq.
Mark Brooks, Esq.
Honda North America
700 Van Ness Avenue
P.O. Box 2206
Torrance,
California 90509-2206
(310) 781-4931

Attorneys for Nominal Defendant and Appellee
AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN &
RICHLAND LLP
Kent L. Richland (State Bar No. 51413)
Robin Meadow (State Bar No. 51126)
Alan Diamond (State Bar No. 60967)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	
A. Nature Of The Case.	8
B. The Expert Evidence On Japanese Law and Forum Non Conveniens	10
1. Defendants' Experts	10
2. Plaintiff's Expert Witnesses	13
LEGAL DISCUSSION	15
I. WHO CAN SUE? UNDER JAPANESE LAW, WHICH GOVERNS THIS CASE, ONLY SHAREHOLDERS — NOT PERSONS WHO, LIKE PLAINTIFF, HOLD ONLY ADRs — CAN BRING A DERIVATIVE SUIT.	15
A. Japanese Law Does Not Empower ADR Holders To Bring A Derivative Action.	16
B. The Trial Court Properly Applied Japanese Law.	20
1. The Deposit Agreement Provides That Japanese Law Governs Shareholder Rights.	20
2. The Internal Affairs Doctrine Requires Application Of Japanese Law.	21

3. The Presence Of A Meritless Federal Claim Does Not Change The Need To Apply Japanese Law. 23

II. WHOM CAN PLAINTIFF SUE?
JAPANESE LAW, WHICH GOVERNS THIS CASE, DOES NOT PERMIT THE ASSERTION OF “DOUBLE DERIVATIVE” CLAIMS. 25

- A. Japanese Law Does Not Permit Plaintiff To Sue The Defendants He Has Sued Here. 26

1. Japanese Law Does Not Permit Double Derivative Actions. 26

2. Japanese Law Precludes Derivative Claims Against Anyone But Honda Japan’s Personnel And Therefore Precludes Derivative Claims Against American Honda Personnel. 28

- B. The Court Should Apply Japanese Law In Determining Whether Plaintiff May Maintain Double Derivative Claims. 29

III. WHERE CAN PLAINTIFF SUE?
EVEN IF PLAINTIFF WERE OTHERWISE ENTITLED UNDER JAPANESE LAW TO BRING THIS SUIT, HE MUST BRING IT IN JAPAN. 33

- A. Choice of Law Principles Require Application Of Japan’s Exclusive Jurisdiction Statute. 34

1. Japan’s Exclusive Jurisdiction Statute Is Substantive. 34

2. United States Courts Ordinarily Defer To Exclusive Jurisdiction Laws. 36

3. California Corporations Code Section 2116 Does Not Override Japanese Commercial Code Article 268(1). 38

B.	The Trial Court Properly Exercised Its Discretion In Ruling That The Action Should Be Dismissed As A Matter Of International Comity.	40
C.	The Trial Court Properly Exercised Its Discretion To Dismiss Under The Doctrine Of Forum Non Conveniens.	43
D.	Plaintiff's Choice Of Forum Was Entitled To No Deference.	44
E.	Japan Is An Adequate, Alternative Forum For Adjudication Of Plaintiff's Only Viable Claims — Those Asserted Against The Directors Of Honda Japan.	46
F.	Differences Between Japan And United States Do Not Render Japan An Inadequate Forum.	49
G.	Private Interest Factors Favored Dismissal.	52
H.	Public Interest Factors Likewise Favored Dismissal.	56
IV.	THE COMPLAINT FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM UNDER SECTION 14(A) OF THE EXCHANGE ACT, BECAUSE HONDA JAPAN IS AN EXEMPT FOREIGN PRIVATE ISSUER.	60
	CONCLUSION	67
	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES (NINTH CIRCUIT RULE 28-2.6)	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Alaelua v. I.N.S., 45 F.3d 1379 (9th Cir. 1995)	44
Allstate Life Ins. Co. v. Linter Group Ltd., 994 F.2d 996 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 510 U.S. 945, 114 S. Ct. 386, 126 L. Ed. 2d 334 (1993)	34, 54
Blanco v. Banco Indus. De Venezuela, S.A., 997 F.2d 974 (2d Cir. 1993)	59
Brown v. Ferro Corp., 763 F.2d 798 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 474 U.S. 947, 106 S. Ct. 344, 88 L. Ed. 2d 291 (1985)	30
Brown v. Tenney, 155 Ill. App. 3d 605, 508 N.E.2d 347 (1988), aff'd, 125 Ill. 2d 348, 532 N.E.2d 270 (1988)	32
Brusso v. Running Springs County Club, Inc., 228 Cal. App. 3d 92, 278 Cal. Rptr. 758 (1991)	15
Burks v. Lasker, 441 U.S. 471, 99 S. Ct. 1831, 60 L. Ed. 2d 404 (1979)	24
CTS Corp. v. Dynamics Corp. of America, 481 U.S. 69, 107 S. Ct. 1637, 95 L. Ed. 2d 67 (1987)	21
California law. Burt v. Danforth, 742 F. Supp. 1043 (E.D. Mo. 1990)	39

Canada S. Ry. Co. v. Gebhard, 109 U.S. 527, 3 S. Ct. 363, 27 L. Ed. 1020 (1883)	30
Country Nat. Bank v. Mayer, 788 F. Supp. 1136 (E.D.Cal. 1992)	24
Creative Technology, Ltd. v. Aztech Sys. PTE, Ltd., 61 F.3d 696 (9th Cir. 1995)	49
Dahl v. United Technologies Corp., 632 F.2d 1027 (3d Cir. 1980)	41, 47
Davis & Cox v. Summa Corp., 751 F.2d 1507 (9th Cir. 1985)	22
DeYoung v. Beddome, 707 F. Supp. 132 (S.D.N.Y. 1989)	42, 46
Del Fierro v. PepsiCo Int'l, 897 F. Supp. 59 (E.D.N.Y. 1995)	55
Del Monte Corp. v. Everett Steamship Corp., S.A., 402 F. Supp. 237 (N.D.Cal. 1973)	59
Drachman v. Harvey, 453 F.2d 722 (2d Cir. 1971)	22, 25
Empresa Lineas Maritimas v. Schichau-Unterweser, 955 F.2d 368 (5th Cir. 1992)	44
Ernst v. Ernst, 722 F. Supp. 61 (S.D.N.Y. 1989)	47, 54, 59
First National City Bank v. Banco Para El Comercio, 462 U.S. 611, 103 S. Ct. 2591, 77 L. Ed. 2d 46 (1983)	22

	<u>Page</u>
Fitzgerald v. Westland Marine Corp., 369 F.2d 499 (2d Cir. 1966)	59
Fleeger v. Clarkson Co., 86 F.R.D. 388 (N.D.Tex. 1980)	30, 36, 37, 41
Gaillard v. Natomas Co., 173 Cal. App. 3d 410, 219 Cal. Rptr. 74 (1985)	31
General Signal v. MCI Telecommunications Corp., 66 F.3d 1500 (9th Cir. 1995), cert. denied, _____ U.S. _____, 116 S. Ct. 1017, 134 L. Ed. 2d 97 (1996)	21
Gianaculas v. Trans World Airlines, Inc., 761 F.2d 1391 (9th Cir. 1985)	16
Gulf Oil Corp. v. Gilbert, 330 U.S. 501, 67 S. Ct. 839, 91 L. Ed. 1055 (1947)	55
Hanna v. Plumer, 380 U.S. 460, 85 S. Ct. 1136, 14 L. Ed. 2d 8 (1965)	37
Hart v. General Motors Corp., 517 N.Y.S.2d 490 (N.Y. App. Div. 1987), appeal den. 70 N.Y.2d 608, 515 N.E.2d 910, 521 N.Y.S.2d 225 (1987)	47 47, 57
Hausman v. Buckley, 299 F.2d 696 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 369 U.S. 885, 82 S. Ct. 1157, 8 L. Ed. 2d 286 (1962)	23, 30, 37
Hilton v. Guyot, 159 U.S. 113, 16 S. Ct. 139, 40 L. Ed. 95 (1895)	40

Howe v. Goldcorp Inv., Ltd., 946 F.2d 944 (1st Cir. 1991), cert. denied, 502 U.S. 1095, 112 S. Ct. 1172, 117 L. Ed. 2d 418 (1992)	41, 42, 53, 57
Kamen v. Kemper Fin. Servs., Inc., 500 U.S. 90, 111 S. Ct. 1711, 114 L. Ed. 2d 152 (1991)	24
Koster v. American Lumbermens Mut. Casualty Co., 330 U.S. 518, 67 S. Ct. 828, 91 L. Ed. 1067 (1947)	45, 46
Kostolany v. Davis, No. 13299, 1995 Del. Ch. LEXIS 135 (Del. Ch. Nov. 7, 1995)	29
Kreuzfeld A.G. v. Carnehammar, 138 F.R.D. 594 (S.D.Fla. 1991)	23
Levine v. Milton, 219 A.2d 145 (Del. Ch. 1966)	23, 30
Lockman Found. v. Evangelical Alliance Mission, 930 F.2d 764 (9th Cir. 1991)	50, 51
Lujan v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal., 69 F.3d 1511 (10th Cir. 1995)	37
Mars Inc. v. Nippon Conlux Kabushiki-Kaisha, 825 F. Supp. 73 (D.Del. 1993), aff'd, 24 F.3d 1368 (Fed. Cir. 1994)	40
Mars Inc. v. Kabushiki-Kaisha Nippon Conlux, 24 F.3d 1368 (Fed Cir. 1994)	42, 58
McCabe v. General Foods Corp., 811 F.2d 1336 (9th Cir. 1987)	48

	<u>Page</u>
Mizokami Bros. of Ariz. v. Mobay Chem. Corp., 483 F. Supp. 201 (W.D. Mo. 1980), aff'd, 660 F.2d 712 (8th Cir. 1981)	59
Morrison Law Firm v. Clarion Co., 158 F.R.D. 285 (S.D.N.Y. 1994)	46
Nai-Chao v. Boeing Co., 555 F. Supp. 9 (N.D.Cal. 1982), aff'd, 708 F.2d 1406 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 464 U.S. 1017, 104 S. Ct. 549, 78 L. Ed. 2d 723 (1983)	51
Nashua Sav. Bank v. Anglo-American Land, Mortg. & Agency Co., 189 U.S. 221, 23 S. Ct. 517, 47 L. Ed. 782 (1903)	30
Nedlloyd Lines B.V. v. Superior Court, 3 Cal. 4th 459, 11 Cal. Rptr. 2d 330, 834 P.2d 1148 (1992)	22
Norton v. National Research Found., 141 F.R.D. 510 (D.Kan. 1992)	23
Pain v. United Technologies Corp., 637 F.2d 775 (D.C. Cir. 1980), cert. denied, 454 U.S. 1128, 102 S. Ct. 980, 71 L. Ed. 2d 116 (1981)	45
Panama Processes, S.A. v. Cities Serv. Co., 650 F.2d 408 (2d Cir. 1981)	57, 59
Philadelphia Gear Corp. v. Philadelphia Gear de Mexico, S.A., 44 F.3d 187 (3d Cir. 1994)	33
Piper Aircraft Co. v. Reyno, 454 U.S. 235, 102 S. Ct. 252, 70 L. Ed. 2d 419 (1981)	45, 48, 49, 52, 57, 60

	<u>Page</u>
Randall v. Arabian Am. Oil Co., 778 F.2d 1146 (5th Cir. 1985)	37, 38
Rogers v. Guaranty Trust Co., 288 U.S. 123, 53 S. Ct. 295, 77 L. Ed. 652 (1933)	63
Rothenberg v. United Brands Co., [1977-1978 Transfer Binder] Fed. Sec. L. Rep. (CCH) ¶ 96,045 (S.D.N.Y. May 11, 1977), aff'd, 573 F.2d 1295 (2d Cir. 1977)	18
Salve Regine College v. Russell, 499 U.S. 225, 111 S. Ct. 1217, 113 L. Ed. 2d 190	16, 26
Schoenbaum v. Firstbrook, 405 F.2d 200 (2d. Cir.), aff'd in part, rev'd in part on other grounds, 405 F.2d 215 (en banc 1968), cert. denied, 395 U.S. 906, 89 S. Ct. 1747, 23 L. Ed. 2d 219 (1969)	62
Scottish Air Int'l, Inc. v. British Caledonian Group, 81 F.3d 1224 (2d Cir. 1996)	41, 42, 47, 54, 57
Somportex Ltd. v. Philadelphia Chewing Gum Corp., 453 F.2d 435 (3d Cir. 1971), cert. denied, 405 U.S. 1017, 92 S. Ct. 1294, 31 L. Ed. 2d 479 (1972)	41
Southern Sierras Power Co. v. Railroad Comm'n, 205 Cal. 479, 271 P. 747 (1928)	22
State ex rel. Corrigan v. Great Northern-Chan Restaurant, Inc., 445 N.E.2d 732 (Ohio Ct. App. 1982)	62
Sternberg v. O'Neil, 550 A.2d 1105 (Del. 1988)	31

Sussman v. Bank of Israel, 801 F. Supp. 1068 (S.D.N.Y. 1992), aff'd per curiam, 990 F.2d 71 (2d Cir. 1993)	45
Thomson v. Palmieri, 355 F.2d 64 (2d Cir. 1966)	56
Thouret v. Hudner, [1995-1996 Transfer Binder] Fed. Sec. L. Rep. (CCH) ¶ 99,037 (S.D.N.Y. Jan 30, 1996)	62, 65
Timberlane Lumber Co. v. Bank of Amer., N.T. & S.A., 574 F. Supp. 1453 (N.D.Cal. 1983), aff'd, 749 F.2d 1378 (9th Cir. 1984), cert. denied, 472 U.S. 1032, 105 S. Ct. 3514, 87 L. Ed. 2d 643 (1985)	57
Transomnia G.m.b.H. v. M/S Toryu, 311 F. Supp. 751 (S.D.N.Y. 1970)	59
Turtur v. Rothschild Registry Int'l, Inc., 26 F.3d 304 (2d Cir. 1994)	21
Van Cauwenberghe v. Biard, 486 U.S. 517, 108 S. Ct. 1945, 100 L. Ed. 2d 517 (1988)	44
Wilson v. Great Am. Indus., Inc., 979 F.2d 924 (2d Cir. 1992)	64
Yang v. M/V Minas Leo, 1993 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18301 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 22, 1993), aff'd, 1996 U.S. App. LEXIS 2235 (9th Cir. Jan. 26, 1996)	41
Zipfel v. Halliburton Co., 832 F.2d 1477 (9th Cir. 1987), cert. denied, 486 U.S. 1054, 108 S. Ct. 2819, 100 L. Ed. 2d 921 (1988)	51

STATUTES

17 Code of Federal Regulations section 240.3a12-3	61, 63-66
17 Code of Federal Regulations section 240.14a-9	60, 63, 64-66
California Corporations Code section 800	24, 51
California Corporations Code section 2116 (West 1990)	22, 38, 39
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23.1	23
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 44.1	26
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 45	54

MISCELLANEOUS

3 H. Marsh & R. Finkle, Marsh's California Corporation Law section 26.15, at 2114 (3d ed. Supp. 1996)	39
Restatement (Second) Conflict of Laws section 302 comment e (1971)	22
Restatement (Second) Conflict of Laws section 313 comment c (1971)	62
7C Charles A. Wright, A. Miller et al., Federal Practice & Procedure section 1822, at 15 (1986)	55
Rule 14a-9	60, 63, 64, 65, 66
Rule 3a12-3	63, 64, 65, 66
Rule 3a12-3 Exchange Act, Release No. 7868, 1966 SEC LEXIS	65
Rule 3b-4	61
